

City of Coral Gables

*405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134
www.coralgables.com*



Meeting Minutes

Wednesday, October 18, 2023

8:30 AM

<https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82004327867>

City Hall, Commission Chambers

Code Enforcement Board

Board Member Ignacio Borbolla

Board Member Andres Correa

Board Member Maria Cruz

Board Member Jeffrey Flanagan

Board Member J.M. Guarch, Jr.

Board Member George Kakouris

Board Member Andres Murai, Jr

<https://us06web.zoom.us/j/82004327867>

ROLL CALL

Present: 4 - Cruz, Kakouris, Correa and Guarch Jr.

Excused: 3 - Flanagan, Murai Jr and Borbolla

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

PUBLIC HEARING

NEW CASES

[NOVI-23-06-2](#) 251 S. Dixie Hwy.
[331](#)

Violation Description - Permits generally (c) - Tree Abuse - Sec. 82-29. - Permits generally. (c) Tree abuse. Tree abuse is prohibited and shall constitute a violation of this section. Any act of tree abuse that renders a tree nonviable or effectively destroyed shall constitute "effective removal" and shall compel the owner to fully comply with the terms of this article as if the tree was removed prior to issuance of a permit. (Ord. No. 2017-45, § 2(Att. A), 12-5-2017)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Topping (over pruning) the Lysiloma trees in the US-1 right of way.

Remedy - Comply with Section 82-29. Must Obtain after-the-fact permit for tree trimming. Must Contact public works green space division for any other additional remedies needed. May need to replace tree if damage is irreparable.

Owner - HGIT CORAL GABLES LLC
CT Corporation System

Code Enforcement Officer Casimir

**Guilty/Obtain a permit and prior to pruning obtain a permit/\$100.00 each/\$108.75
Administrative Fee**

[NOVI-23-05-2](#) 1500 S. Dixie Hwy.
[194](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes. The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Expired Permit: ME-21-02-7249

Expired On: 10/03/2021

Type of Work: COMMERCIAL *EXACT AC CHANGE OUT (20 TONS/ 20 KW)

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Madruga Invest LLC
Madruga Esteban

Code Enforcement Officer Casimir

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Complied prior to hearing

NOVI-22-08-1 888 Douglas Rd. Unit 1513
104

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes. The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:

BL-18-08-3100

TYPE OF WORK: COMMERCIAL FLOORING (INTERIOR ONLY)

EXPIRED: 09/28/201

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact: Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com Apply for all necessary permits and obtain final inspections.

Owner - Viento Uno Inc.

Code Enforcement Officer Casimir

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-23-05-2 550 Biltmore Way
192

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes. The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Expired Permit: ME-21-01-5936
Expired On: 07/31/2021

Type of Work: COMMERCIAL * (2) EXACT AC CHANGE (3TON/ 5KW)

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner -CGI Fund Biltmore LP
Corporation Service Company

Code Enforcement Officer Casimir

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

NOVI-23-06-2 690 Calatrava Avenue
433

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
PL-16-04-6661 EXPIRATION DATE: 08/23/2018
TYPE OF WORK: SET PROPANE TANK AND RUN LINES

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Vanessa C. Alvarez Candib

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to close/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-23-06-2 729 Majorca Avenue
460

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:

PL-20-02-5302 EXPIRED DATE: 11/11/2020

TYPE OF WORK: NEW WATER SERVICE LINE

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at

305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Lara Murphy JTRS

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

[NOVI-23-06-2](#) 1001 Alfonso Avenue
[423](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT: BL20095753
EXPIRED ON: 08/28/2022

TYPE OF WORK: Swimming Pool

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206
asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at
305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge
Pino/Mobile Permit
Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Juan Roas & w/Lisa

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Continued at the Board for 60 days

NOVI-23-02-1 322 Madeira Avenue
825

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Expired Permit#(s):
ME-19-04-5126 Description: CONDO *EXACT AC CHANGE OUT (3 TONS/ 7 KW) ROOF TOP

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206
asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at
305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge
Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner -Nilda Carreras Trs

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to close/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-23-06-2 19 Veragua Avenue
482

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT EL-19-08-5246
EXPIRED DATE: 07/07/2020

TYPE OF WORK: CHANGE OF SERVICE OH TO UG

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206
asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at
305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge
Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Ted W. Shelton Trs

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 90 days to close/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-23-06-2 388 Giralda Avenue
488

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
EL-21-07-7981 TYPE OF WORK: METER REPAIR

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206
asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at
305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge
Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Graziano Gables Holdings LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

NOVI-22-08-1 5555 Oakwood Ln
101

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-18-07-3129 TYPE OF WORK: POOL/SPA/FOUNTAIN POND.
EXPIRED: 04/02/2022

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272
jpino@coralgables.com or Development Services at
305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - Elvia Dumervil Trs

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

NOVI-22-08-1 345 Miracle Mile
103

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-18-08-2781 TYPE OF WORK: COMMERCIAL FLOORING (INTERIOR ONLY)
EXPIRED ON: 02/19/2019

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact: Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272
jpino@coralgables.com or Development Services at
305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - 345 MM LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

[NOVI-22-11-1](#) 4100 Salzedo St. #701
[509](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-20-09-4728 TYPE OF WORK: COMMERCIAL FLOORING(INTERIOR ONLY)
EXPIRED: 03/08/2021

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206 asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/DEVELOPMENTSERVICES@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Yamile Montero

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

[NOVI-22-08-1](#) 630 Leucadendra Dr
[178](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-19-04-5356 TYPE OF WORK: INT/EXT ALTERATIONS
EXPIRED: 04/14/2022

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - 630 Leucadendra Investment LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

NOVI-22-08-1 590 Reinante Avenue
081

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-18-05-3094 TYPE OF WORK: RESIDENTAL ADDITION
EXPIRED: 02/14/2022

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - Ashar Aziz Trs

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to close/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-22-08-1 1701 Ponce de Leon Blvd #100
190

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-19-06-5046 TYPE OF WORK: DOOR/GARAGE/SHUTTER/WINDOW
EXPIRED: 09/08/2020

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or please contact Development Services at 305-460-5245 building@coralgables.com

Owner - Veneto Group LLC

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$250.00/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-22-08-1 715 Anastasia Avenue
198

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-19-07-4613 TYPE OF WORK: INTERIOR ALTERATION ONLY
EXPIRED: 05/23/2021

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or please contact Development Services at 305-460-5245 building@coralgables.com

Owner - Carlos E. Carta & w/Mariana E.

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

NOVI-22-08-1 5330 Banyan Dr.
195

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-19-06-5552 TYPE OF WORK: INT/EXT ALTERATIONS
EXPIRED: 11/10/2020

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or please contact Development Services at 305-460-5245 building@coralgables.com

Owner - City National Bank of Florida Trs

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-22-08-1 1205 Mariposa Ave #324
144

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:BL-18-12-2955
TYPE OF WORK: INTERIOR ALTERATION ONLY
EXPIRED: 07/02/2019

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272
jpino@coralgables.com or please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - Maria A Quinones

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-22-08-1 3727 Harlano St
165

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-19-03-4767 TYPE OF WORK: MISCELLANEOUS WORK
EXPIRED: 03/28/2022

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. if you require further assistance, please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com

Owner - Joanna Elisa Iglesias

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-22-10-1 4210 Riviera Drive
451

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:

BL-20-08-6714 TYPE OF WORK:

DOOR/GARAGE/DOOR/SHUTTER/WINDOW

EXPIRED ON: 05/24/2021

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206 asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/building@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Jose Centeno & w/Maria M.

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-22-03-0 888 Douglas Rd. Unit 201
186

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: Expired Permit#(s): ME16037084
Description: A/C CHANGE OUT (2.5 TON)

Remedy - Please renew/re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator - jpino@coralgables.com / (305) 460-5272 / Antonio Silio Ombudsman for Residents and Small Business Owners asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at building@coralgables.com / (305) 460-5245

Owner - Ricardo Solomon Bowleg

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

CONTINUED CASES

HISTORIC CASES

[NOVI-23-06-2](#) 1020 S. Greenway Drive
[461](#)

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:

PL-21-02-6221 EXPIRED DATE : 08/17/2021

TYPE OF WORK: NEW WATER HEATER

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at

305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/Developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Richard Leggio II

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

This Code Enforcement Board Violation was Continued prior to hearing

NOVI-22-08-1 716 Alhambra Circle
288

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:
BL-20-02-5439 TYPE OF WORK: BLD SIMPLE CHANGE OF
CONTRACTOR
EXPIRED: 02/05/2022

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206/asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/DevelopmentServices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - RAPHAEL VASCONCELLOS OLIVEIRA

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/30 days to renew and 60 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

NOVI-22-10-1 812 Obispo Avenue
437

Violation Description - Expired Building Permit - Sec. 105-26. - Adoption of building, plumbing, electrical and related technical codes.

The state building code together with all local amendments thereto is hereby adopted by reference. Penalties for violation of the state building code shall be as established in section 1-7. Florida Building Code 105.4.1.1- If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained before proceeding with the work (Code 1958, § 8-1; Code 1991, § 6-26; Code 2006, § 105-23; Ord. No. 1052, § 1, 12-17-1957)

Code Enforcement Officer Comments: EXPIRED PERMIT:

BL-20-08-6168 TYPE OF WORK:

DOOR/GARAGE/DOOR/SHUTTER/WINDOW

EXPIRED: 12/15/2021

Remedy - Please renew/ re-activate the permit(s) in order to call for final pending inspection(s). Inspections must be approved, in order for the permit(s) and violation to close. If you require further assistance, please contact please contact: Antonio Silio at 305-460-5206 asilio@coralgables.com or Development Services at 305-460-5245/developmentservices@coralgables.com or Jorge Pino/Mobile Permit Coordinator at 305-460-5272/jpino@coralgables.com

Owner - Eli J. Tilen

Code Enforcement Officer Ramos

Guilty/60 days to renew and 120 days to final/\$150.00 a day/\$108.75 Administrative Fee

STATUS CASES

ADJOURNMENT

NOTE

Agreed Order for 3195 Ponce de Leon Blvd. read into record
Cruz moved and Guarch seconded